

Cazier - DNR, Tim <tim.cazier@state.co.us>

## Re: Compliance Requirement Past Due

1 message

**Support Silvercrown** <support@silvercrown1.com>
To: "Cazier - DNR, Tim" <tim.cazier@state.co.us>

Thu, Jan 18, 2024 at 5:41 PM

Tim -

I have already discussed this with Ray, the pit boss.

They will start on this tomorrow.

I will be back down next week for final-after pictures.

Thanks for being so understanding (we didn't realize it was an annual report).

Thanks also for being on same measuring standards that I am.

Congrats on the retirement. I look forward to working with Hunter.

Mark

Silver Crown Landscape Materials 12185 N Dumont Way Littleton, CO 80125 303-683-0200

From: Cazier - DNR, Tim <tim.cazier@state.co.us>

Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2024 12:54 PM

To: Support Silvercrown <support@silvercrown1.com>
Cc: Hunter Ridley - DNR <hunter.ridley@state.co.us>
Subject: Fwd: Compliance Requirement Past Due

Mark,

Thanks for the call. I was just about to email you about this annual requirement.

As we discussed on the phone, based on the approval of the conversion application (CN-1) in 2019, you have a commitment to verify the length of highwall that needs to be flattened (from near vertical to 2H:1V) is not greater than the approved distance. That maximum highwall length was 200 feet at the time CN-1 was approved. The length was increased to 500 feet with the approval of technical revision (TR-1) last year. Also, just to clarify, this is an annual commitment that requires a photo or two and the length of highwall that needs to be flattened be submitted to the DRMS each year on January 17th.

Thanks for the update on the pending Succession of Operator (SO) application to transfer the permit. There is a 60-day (max) review period for SO applications. As I mentioned, there are two options with respect to the new permittee providing a replacement bond. If they submit a bond equivalent to the existing bond (\$90,626 for the Yevoli Pit), then the Division is required to render a decision within 30 days of us having received a <u>complete</u> application. So, that's the faster way. If the new permittee wants to wait on submitting the bond until we re-evaluate the necessary bond, then we are required to render a decision on the SO application within 60 days of us having received a <u>complete</u> application. We are required to review the SO application within 5 working days to determine if it is complete. A complete application will have to include the following:

□ <u>Application Form</u> : Complete the form located on page 5 of the form online.
□ Application Fee (\$144): Include check payable to Colorado Division of Reclamation, Mining
and Safety.
□ <u>Performance Warranty</u> : Complete the form located on page 11 of the form online.

□ <u>Financial Warranty</u>: Submit the appropriate Financial Warranties or conditional replacement Financial Warranties using the forms posted on the Division's website

(available online at http://mining.state.co.us/Mineral%20Forms.htm).

□ <u>Demonstration of Legal Right to Ente</u> r: Identify the owners of all surface and mineral
rights, obtain the documentation described above, and submit to the Division.
☐ Structure Agreements: Obtain new Structure Agreements if Permittee had been required
to do so.

I've copied my successor, Hunter Ridley, so she's in the loop. She will most likely be the one performing the inspection to evaluate the bond for the SO application.

Finally, please send me one or two photos of the near vertical highwall segment(s) and let me know how many linear feet of the near vertical higwall is present today. We would appreciate you getting that info to us today or tomorrow as it is now past due. Thanks for jumping on this!

If you have any questions, please reach out to either Hunter or myself.

Tim Cazier, P.E. (he / him)

Environmental Protection Specialist III - Engineering

Mobile: 303-328-5229



P 303.866.3567 x8169 | F 303.832.8106 | C 303.328.5229

Mailing Address: Division of Reclamation, Mining & Safety, Room 215, (optional: c/o: Tim Cazier), 1001 E 62nd

Ave., Denver, CO 80216

Physical Address: 1313 Sherman St., Room 215, Denver, CO 80203

tim.cazier@state.co.us | https://drms.colorado.gov

----- Forwarded message -----

From: Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety <a href="mailto:dnr\_drms\_permitadmin@state.co.us">dnr\_drms\_permitadmin@state.co.us</a>

Date: Thu, Jan 18, 2024 at 12:44 AM Subject: Compliance Requirement Past Due

To: <support@silvercrown1.com>

Cc: <tim.cazier@state.co.us>, <michaela.cunningham@state.co.us>

01/18/24

## **Compliance Requirement Past Due**

On 01/17/24, Yevoli Cobblestone Inc was to submit compliance documentation to the Colorado Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety concerning The active highwall length will be no longer than 500 feet in order to minimize bonding requirements as committed to during the TR-1 review process. This requirement pertains to the following operation:

Permit: M2007003

ePermit Number: 570397

Operation Name: Yevoli Cobblestone Pit

Requirement Description:

If you have questions about this compliance requirement please contact Timothy Cazier, P.E. at <a href="mailto:tim.cazier@state.co.us">tim.cazier@state.co.us</a> as soon as possible. DRMS staff may initiate enforcement action if this issue is not addressed in a timely manner. Please submit the required documentation to DRMS.

3 attachments



**IMG\_20240118\_133628622.JPG** 753K



**IMG\_20240118\_133625972.JPG** 770K



**IMG\_20240118\_133548321.JPG** 746K





